
 
Issued:  December 29, 2009 Effective:  January 28, 2010 
 
Issued By: Edward L. Googe, President 
 1320 N. Court House Road, 6th Floor 
 Arlington, Virginia  22201 NYo0906 

VERIZON ENTERPRISE SOLUTIONS LLC New York PSC Tariff No. 2 
Attachment A – Price List 

Original Page 1 
 
  
 ATTACHMENT A – PRICE LIST 1 
 
Telephone Surcharges 
 
 GROSS REVENUE TAX SURCHARGE RATES:* 
 

October 1, 1998 3.3592%** 
January 1, 2000 2.5641%** 
APPLICABLE MTA TAX RATES* 

 
A surcharge of .5986%** to recover the additional expense related to the Temporary Metropolitan Business 
Tax Surcharge applies to recurring, nonrecurring, and usage rates and charges for all  applicable services in 
the following counties: 
 

Bronx County Richmond County Putnam County 
Kings County Dutchess County Rockland County 
New York County Nassau County Suffolk County 
Queens County Orange County Westchester County 

 
* Issued in compliance with New York Public Service Commission's Order in Case 98-M-0489, 

adopted August 26, 1998. 
** Taxes and surcharges are assessed as listed above except where rounding is necessary due to systems 

requirements. 
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 ATTACHMENT A – PRICE LIST 1, (Cont’d.) 
 
Schools and Libraries Discount Program 
 

A. Services Ineligible for Schools and Libraries Discount 
 

None 
 

B. Schools and Libraries Discount Matrix 
 

% DISCOUNT LEVEL 
   
How Disadvantaged Urban Rural 
 Discount Discount 
% of students eligible for   
national school lunch program   
   
< 1 20 25 
1-19 40 50 
20-34 50 60 
35-49 60 70 
50-74 80 80 
75-100 90 90 
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Pay Telephone Surcharge (Section 2.7.5) 
 

Rate Per Call: $0.50 
 
Long Distance Message Telecommunications Service (Section 3.5) 
 

 Peak Off-Peak 
   
IntraLATA $0.4000 $0.4000 
   
InterLATA $0.4000 $0.4000 
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FirmRate Plus Plan (Section 3.7) 
 

Switched Access Outbound Rates 
 

 Month to 
Month 

One Year 
Term 

Three Year 
Term 

Rate Per Minute: $0.120 $0.070 $0.060 
 

Switched Access Inbound (Toll Free) Rates 
 

 Month to 
Month 

One Year 
Term 

Three Year 
Term 

Rate Per Minute: $0.120 $0.070 $0.060 
 
Business Unlimited Long Distance Service (Section 3.8) 
 

Monthly Recurring Charge, per line $30.00 
  
Toll Free, per minute $0.06 
  
  

 
Business Unlimited Long Distance Service Bundled Service Option (Section 3.8.5) 

 
 Month to 

Month 
One Year 

Term 
   
Monthly Recurring Charge, per line $15.00 $13.00 
   
Toll Free, per minute $0.06 $0.06 
   
   

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(D) 
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FirmRate Advantage Plan (Section 3.9) 

 
Switched Access Outbound Rates 

 
 Month to 

Month 
One Year 

Term 
Three Year 

Term 
Rate Per Minute: $0.064 $0.060 $0.055 

 
Switched Access Inbound (Toll Free) Rates 

 
 Month to 

Month 
One Year 

Term 
Three Year 

Term 
Rate Per Minute: $0.064 $0.060 $0.055 

 
FlexDistance Plan (Section 3.10) 
 

Minimum 
Spend Level 

Month to Month 
Usage Rate  
Per Minute 

1 Year Term 
Usage Rate  
Per Minute 

3 Year Term 
Usage Rate  
Per Minute 

 

$24.00 $0.060 $0.057 $0.051  
$40.00 $0.057 $0.054 $0.048  
$65.00 $0.055 $0.052 $0.047  

$150.00 $0.053 $0.050 $0.045  
$300.00 $0.051 $0.048 $0.043  
$500.00 $0.048 $0.046 $0.041  
$750.00 $0.047 $0.044 $0.040  

$1,000.00 $0.046 $0.043 $0.039  
$1,500.00 $0.045 $0.042 $0.038  

 
FlexDistance Plan Supplemental Discount 
 
The Supplemental Discount applies to the cumulative usage each billing cycle and is at the percent 
shown below.   

 
Term Level Supplemental Discount 
One Year 25% 
Three Year 25% 
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Directory Assistance (Section 4.1) 
 

Per Call  $1.99  
   
Directory Assistance Call Completion Rates 
   
 Per Completed Call $1.00 

 
Operator Services (Section 4.4) 
 

Per-Call Service Charges 
 

Customer Dialed Calling Card Station $0.00 
  
Operator Assisted Calling Card Station $1.25 
  
Operator Assisted Station to Station: $2.25 
  
     Billed Collect: $2.25 
     Billed to Third Party $2.25 
  
Operator Assisted Person to Person $5.75 
  
Operator Dialed Surcharge $0.75 

 
Per Minute Usage Charges (Section 4.4.7) 

 
IntraLATA 

 
Peak Off-Peak 

Initial Minute Each Add'l 
Minute 

Initial Minute Each Add'l Minute 

$0.4000 $0.4000 $0.4000 $0.4000 
 

InterLATA  
 

Peak Off-Peak 
Initial Minute Each Add'l 

Minute 
Initial Minute Each Add'l Minute 

$0.4000 $0.4000 $0.4000 $0.4000 
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Toll Free (e.g., 800-Type) Service Features (Section 4.6) 
 

Toll Free Directory Assistance Listing  
Per Toll Free Number, per month $10.00 
  
Enhanced Routing Plan Features  
  

Charge per Toll Free number per routing plan, per feature node: 
  

Nonrecurring Charge $10.00 
  

Routing Plan Charges:  
  

Monthly Charge, per Toll Free number  
1-3 Routing Plans $10.00 
4-99 Routing Plans,  
  Per routing plan $10.00 

  
Command Routing Feature *  
  

Command Routing feature allows activation of alternate routing plans 
  

Per Alternative Route Plan Activation:  
  

Nonrecurring Charge $50.00 
 
* No longer offered to new Customers 
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Toll Free (e.g., 800-Type) Service Features (Section 4.6), (cont’d.) 
 

Origination Features 
   
 Nonrecurring Charges:  
   
 ANI Blocking, per 1,000 ANI’s $10.00 
 Area Code Selection $10.00 
 Area Code/Exchange Selection  
   per NPA blocked at exchange level $10.00 
   
Termination Features 
   
 Nonrecurring Charges:  
   
 DNIS, per Toll Free Number** $10.00* 
   
 Real-Time ANI,**  
 per Toll Free Number $10.00* 
   
   
 Monthly Charges:  
   
 Overflow Service, per Toll Free Number** $10.00 

 
* $250.00 cap per account 
** No longer offered to new Customers 
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